- Sensitivity Analysis 4: Lower system cost (15 % reduction of purchase cost relative to
the baseline scenario cost)

- Sensitivity Analysis 5: Lower system cost (30 % reduction of purchase cost relative to
the baseline scenario cost)

Tertiary sector:

- Sensitivity Analysis 1: Higher price of heating oil (€0.75/l, in contrast with the €0.64/l of
the baseline scenario – Projected increase in heating oil price for 2025, EU Reference
Scenario)

- Sensitivity Analysis 2: Higher price of heating oil (€0.85/l, in contrast with the €0.64/l of
the baseline scenario – Projected increase in heating oil price for 2030, EU Reference
Scenario)

- Sensitivity Analysis 3: Lower system cost (15 % reduction of purchase cost relative to
the baseline scenario cost)

- Sensitivity Analysis 4: Lower system cost (30 % reduction of purchase cost relative to
the baseline scenario cost)

- Sensitivity Analysis 5: Higher system efficiency (COP 6 instead of the COP 5 of the
baseline scenario)

Table 43 – Results of Sensitivity Analysis for Scenario 4.2

Geothermal heat
pump

Scenario 4.
2

Sensitivity
Analysis 1

Sensitivity
Analysis 2

Sensitivity
Analysis 3

Sensitivity
Analysis 4

Sensitivity
Analysis 5

Residence

ENPV (€) -5 047 -3 478 -2 010 -5 450 -2 723 -398

EIRR (%) 1 % 2 % 3 % 0 % 2 % 5 %

B/C 0.83 0.91 0.98 0.81 0.92 1.04

Private office
buildings

ENPV (€) -10 181 -8 399 -6 730 -7 082 -9 468 -3 983

EIRR (%) -2 % -1 % 1 % -1 % -1 % 1 %

B/C 0.71 0.77 0.83 0.78 0.73 0.88

Public office
buildings

ENPV (€) -64 521 -55 282 -46 633 -47 476 -60 823 -30 432

Online Publication Number: 669Ε4653Π8-ΓΣΝ

119

EIRR (%) -3 % -2 % -1 % -2 % -3 % 0 %

B/C 0.65 0.71 0.77 0.72 0.67 0.81

Hospitals

ENPV (€) 1 010 693 1 424 895 1 812 640 1 181 138 1 176 473 1 351 583

EIRR (%) 15 % 19 % 22 % 18 % 17 % 23 %

B/C 1.43 1.59 1.73 1.52 1.53 1.63

Hotels

ENPV (€) -25 641 -16 873 -8 665 -14 795 -22 132 -3 948

EIRR (%) 0 % 2 % 3 % 2 % 1 % 4 %

B/C 0.83 0.91 0.99 0.91 0.85 1.01

Schools

ENPV (€) -10 101 -1 324 6 892 -1 579 -6 588 6 944

EIRR (%) 3 % 5 % 7 % 5 % 3 % 7 %

B/C 0.95 1.05 1.14 1.04 0.99 1.15

Sensitivity analysis for Scenario 4.3

The sensitivity analysis for Scenario 4.3 was conducted as regards the following critical
parameters, both for the residential and the tertiary sector.

- Sensitivity Analysis 1: Lower system cost (15 % reduction of purchase cost relative to
the baseline scenario cost)

- Sensitivity Analysis 2: Higher price of electricity (15 % increase in the price of electricity
relative to the baseline scenario)

Table 44 – Results of Sensitivity Analysis for Scenario 4.3

Solar water heating Scenario 4.3
Sensitivity
Analysis 1

Sensitivity
Analysis 2